
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Thursday, 8th November, 2018, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Mahir Demir (Chair), Josh Dixon, Tammy Palmer, 
Dana Carlin, James Chiriyankandath, Julie Davies and Khaled Moyeed 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Yvonne Denny (Church representative) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business 
(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with as noted below).  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 



 

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of 6 September 2018 (attached). 
 

7. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - CHILDREN AND FAMILIES   
 
An opportunity to question the Cabinet Member for Children and Families, 
Councillor Elin Weston, on developments within her portfolio.  
 

8. PRIORITY 1 BUDGET POSITION (QUARTER 1 2018/19)  (PAGES 9 - 12) 
 
To receive an update on financial performance in quarter one relating to 
Corporate Plan Priority 1. 
 

9. HARINGEY LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD: THE 
TRANSITION TO NEW SAFEGUARDING PARTNERSHIP 
ARRANGEMENTS  (PAGES 13 - 16) 
 
To provide an overview of Haringey’s Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB), current arrangements and future changes. 
 

10. JOINT TARGETED AREA INSPECTION (JTAI) ACTION PLAN - UPDATE  
(PAGES 17 - 20) 
 
To consider an update of the work carried out since the JTAI inspection held 
in December 2017. 
 



 

11. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (PAGES 21 - 32) 
 
To consider further the Panel’s workplan for 2018-20. 
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above. 
 

13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

 18 December 2018; 

 4 February 2019; and  

 7 March 2019. 
 
 

 
Rob Mack, Principal Scrutiny Officer 
Tel – 020 8489 2921 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Tuesday, 30 October 2018 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON THURSDAY 6TH 
SEPTEMBER 2018 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors:   Mahir Demir (Chair), Josh Dixon, Tammy Palmer, 
Dana Carlin, James Chiriyankandath, Julie Davies and Khaled Moyeed 
 
Co-opted Member:  Luci Davin (Parent governor representative) and 
Yvonne Denny (Church representative) 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Ms Naseer. 
 

2. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 
AGREED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 8 March 2018 be approved. 
 

6. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP  
 
AGEED: 
 
That the terms of reference, protocol for overview and scrutiny and policy areas and 
remits for each scrutiny panel be noted. 
 

7. SERVICE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
The Panel received an overview of services for children and young people in Haringey 
from Ann Graham, the Director of Children’s Services.   This included the current 
structure of the service, the context within which it worked, some key facts and details 
on what the service currently did.  Areas of key importance for Members were 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

highlighted.   Corporate parenting was a particularly relevant area. It was a 
responsibility for all Members and specific training would be offered on it.   
 
The Panel noted that vulnerable young people were at risk of becoming both victims 
and offenders.  Gill Gibson, Assistant Director for Early Help and Prevention, reported 
that research on the 20 most prolific offenders in Haringey had revealed that high 
percentages of them had experienced poor parenting, loss of a parent and domestic 
violence.  The average age of their first exclusion from school was 11.  Large 
percentages had also gone missing and become victims of crime, often violence.  
Despite all the services that existed for children and young people, it had proven 
difficult to make inroads.   
 
In respect of Special Educational Needs (SEN), the Panel noted that Haringey had 
above average rates for prevalence.  However, exam achievement levels for children 
with SEN were above the London average.  The Panel also noted the range of 
support and interventions that were provided for children with disabilities.  Transition 
to adulthood was a particularly important stage and joint work was undertaken with 
adult services to ensure that this went smoothly. 
 
Working in partnership was particularly important and there were a number of bodies 
that were especially significant, including: 

 The Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB); 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board; 

 The Community Safety Partnership; 

 The Youth Justice Partnership Board; 

 The Early Help Partnership Board; and  

 The Schools Forum. 
 
The government’s “Working Together to Safeguard Children” was the key piece of 
guidance on joint safeguarding arrangements and a new version of this had recently 
been issued.  OFSTED was the regulator that was responsible for children’s services 
and had recently completed a Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) focussing on 
neglect in respect of Haringey, the results of which had been reported to the previous 
meeting of the Panel.   
 
Eveleen Riordan, the Assistant Director for Schools and Learning, reported that, in 
respect of Early Years, 74% of Haringey children achieved a good level of 
development in early years in 2017, which was in the London top quartil
[...]
s chairing regular meetings to 
monitor progress.  As part of the response to the plan, a neglect tool had been 

Page 3



 

 

developed and was being rolled out to all relevant partners.  David Archibald had been 
appointed as the new Chair of the Haringey LSCB and was also working to ensure 
that partners implemented the plan.  There had been an issue with a backlog of cases 
that had been referred to the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) but this had 
now been cleared.  Performance levels needed to be sustained and a process for 
ensuring this took place had been developed.   
 
AGREED: 
 
1. That the Assistant Director for Schools and Learning be requested to provide a 

briefing note on SATs and provisional GCSE results; 
 

2. That a regular progress reports be made to the Panel on the implementation of the 
JTAI action.   

 
8. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - CHILDREN AND FAMILIES AND 

COMMUNITIES  
 
Councillor Weston, the Cabinet Member for Children and Families, reported on key 
areas within her portfolio as follows: 

 It was highly likely that there would be an OFSTED inspection soon, which would 
be undertaken using the new format for this; 

 The budget was a major concern.  However, the priority needed to be ensuring 
that children were safe.  Work was taking place to establish the base level of cost 
of running a childrens’ service so that this could be factored into budget 
discussions; 

 New safeguarding arrangements were due to come into operation next year.  The 
LSCB would cease to exist and responsibility for safeguarding would be shared by 
the Council with the Police and Health Services; 

 She was keen to continue the work that was taking place with care leavers.  This 
was important as care leavers could be vulnerable. Recent legislative changes had 
changed the age for which the local authority had responsibility for them from 21 to 
25; 

 There was need to better understand the reason why young people sometimes 
went missing; 

 She 
[...]
children from families with 

no recourse to public funds and that this includes an update on the implementation 
of the recommendations of the Panel’s review on support to children and young 
people from refugee and asylum seeker families; and  
 

2. That the Cabinet Member for Communities be requested to explore the potential 
wider use of school facilities and CoNEL for youth provision. 

 
9. WORK PROGRAMME DEVELOPMENT 2018-20  

 
The Panel noted the process for the development of the work plan and considered 
potential issues for inclusion within it.  The following were raised; 

 School exclusions; 

 Mental health; 

 Services to schools;   

 Youth services; 

 Support for young people; and  

 The impact of domestic violence on children. 
 
It was noted that no final decision had yet been taken in respect of the Onside 
initiative for youth services in the borough and that a report to Cabinet was being 
drafted regarding it.  
 
The Panel agreed to cancel the meeting of the Panel scheduled for 11 October.  This 
was because an additional meeting of the Panel had been included by error in the 

Page 6



 

 

Council calendar for the year.  In addition, it was scheduled too soon to take into 
account the outcomes of the work planning process for the year.  
 
AGREED: 
 
That the Panel meeting on 11 October be cancelled.  
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 8 November 2018; 

 18 December 2018 (budget); 

 4 February 2019; and  

 7 March 2019. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Mahir Demir 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4  

 

Report for: Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel  
   8 November 2018 
 
Item Number:   
 
Title: Priority 1 Budget Position (Quarter 1 2018/19)  
 

     
 
Report  
Authorised by:  Ann Graham, Director of Children’s Services 
 
Lead Officer: Paul Durrant  

Telephone: 020 8489 3510 
Email: Paul.Durrant@haringey.gov.uk 
 

Wards(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/ 
Non-Key Decision: Not a key decision 
 

 
1 Describe the issue under consideration 

This report provides an overview of the financial performance of services 
within Priority 1 (Enable every child and young person to have the best start 
in life, with high quality education) as at Quarter 1, 2018/19.  
 

2 Recommendations  

That Members note the financial position of Priority 1 services.  
 

3 Background information 

3.1 Introduction 
 

3.1.1 Priority 1 services are those relating to children including all of the services 
managed by the Director of Children’s Services and those children–focused 
services managed by the Director of Public Health and the Assistant Director 
of Commissioning. 

 
3.1.2 Table 1 below sets out the service areas within Priority 1, and shows that as 

at Quarter 1, Priority 1 is forecasting to spend £67.2m against a budget of 
£62.3m, therefore resulting in an overspend of £4.9m.  An underlying 
pressure of £5m arising from the non-delivery of MTFS savings (2017/18 and 
2018/19), accounts for a significant amount of the reported overspend.  
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 8

mailto:Paul.Durrant@haringey.gov.uk


Page 2 of 4  

 

 Table 1 – Priority 1 Revenue Budget Monitoring Forecast for Quarter 1 

    2018/19 

 

 

 

3.2 Safeguarding and Social Care (£3.6m overspend) 

 There is an underlying pressure due to the non-delivery of MTFS savings. 
This continues to cause a pressure within the budget. 
 

 LAC External Placements budget is forecast to overspend by £2.3m. 
Although the number of children in care is similar to last year, the numbers 
of high cost placements for children in residential care and secure 
accommodation has increased over the year. The service is working to 
deliver a range of savings to mitigate some of the budget pressure.  
 

 The Young Adult Service is projected to overspend by £0.8m.  The new 
duty on local authorities to support all care leavers up to age 25 is 
resulting in a budget pressure. The new duty extends to care leavers who 
return to the local authority at any point after the age of 21 up to age 25 
and request support.  This added duty is reflected in the increasing 
number of young people being supported.  This is in addition to an 
underlying pressure from non-delivery of savings. 
 

 The use of agency staff, and the costs of retention payments is resulting in 
pressures within the staffing budgets, with a forecast overspend of £0.6m. 

 

 There is a forecast overspend of £0.4m due to the costs associated with 
No Recourse to Public Funds (NRPF) cases.  This continues to increase 
with a resultant pressure on the budget. 

 

 The above pressures are partly mitigated by a forecast underspend of 
£0.4m in the Internal Fostering budget arising from less than anticipated 
numbers of in-house foster carers.  The service has launched a 
recruitment campaign to attract more in-house foster carers, which will 
further mitigate the pressures within the placements budget.  

 
 

3.3 Prevention and Early Intervention (£1.2m overspend)  

Service  Revised 

18/19

Budget 

Projected 

Outturn 

Forecast

Projected Over / 

(Under) Spend

Variance

 £000  £000  £000 

Safeguarding and Social Care 37,440 41,034 3,594

Prevention and Early Intervention 11,658 12,873 1,215

Director of Children Services 809 822 12

Schools and Learning 3,091 3,149 58

Commissioning 3,392 3,390 (1)

Public Health 5,911 5,911 -

Total 62,301 67,179 4,878

Page 10



Page 3 of 4  

 

 

 The Children Centres are projected overspend of £0.2m for this budget is 
due to the delivery of non-statutory provision of childcare. The service is 
unable to achieve the income through the generation of fees charged to 
families due to reduction of fee paying childcare children. A review of the 
operational costs of the Children’s Centres is underway and the service is 
going through a restructure, which will positively reduce the costs in year.  

 

 The Special Education Needs Service is projected an over spend of £0.6m 
in P3. This service is responsible for Education, Health and Care (EHCs) 
assessments and plans. Overspend is due to the statutory duty to provide 
transport for over 19 years old as part of the SEND reform and an 
underlying deficit against the income target. The service is working on 
various options to deliver a range of savings to mitigate the pressure. 

 

 The Family Support service is forecasting overspend of £0.3m in P3 due 
to increase in respite demand. This budget is a combination of staffing and 
budget for support packages for children with SEND and this is a demand 
led volatile service. Investigation into introduction of PBS service to 
support and reduce high cost respite packages are underway with Health 
colleagues.  

 

 The Inclusion Service is showing overspend of £0.2k in P3 due to an 
unachievable savings target. All efforts are being made to identify other 
areas within the service to generate traded income not achieved will be 
found elsewhere e.g. the advisory teacher service have introduced a 
traded offer starting Sept. 2018. 

 
4.   Contribution to strategic outcomes 

 
4.1 This report is dealing with the financial position of those services, which are  
 contributing, to the Council’s Priority 1: Demonstrating through all our actions 
 and behaviours that outcomes for children and families come first. 

 
 

5.   Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (including 
 procurement) 
 
5.1   Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities 

 
5.1.1  The Assistant Director of Corporate Governance has been consulted on this 
 report.  
  

Page 11



Page 4 of 4  

 

 
5.2  Finance and Procurement 
 
5.2.1 This is a financial report, which has been prepared in collaboration with the 
 Chief Finance Officer. 
 
5.3   Legal 
 
5.3.1  Section 28 of the Local Government Act 2003 imposes a statutory duty on the 
 Council to monitor during the financial year its expenditure and income against 
 the budget calculations. If the monitoring establishes that the budgetary 
 situation has deteriorated, the Council must take such action, as it considers 
 necessary to deal with the situation. This could include, as set out in the report, 
 action to reduce spending in the rest of the year.  

 
5.3.2  The Council must act reasonably and in accordance with its statutory duties and 
 responsibilities when taking the necessary action to reduce overspend.   
 
5.4   Equality 
 
5.4.1  The Council has a public sector equality duty under the Equality Act (2010) to 
 have due regard to: 
 

 Tackle discrimination and victimisation of persons that share the characteristics 
protected under S4 of the Act. These include the characteristics of age, 
disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or belief, sex (formerly gender) and sexual orientation; 

 advance equality of opportunity between people who share those protected 
characteristics and people who do not; 

 Foster good relations between people who share those characteristics and 
people who do not.  

5.4.2  This report provides an update on the current budgetary position for Priority 1 in 
 relation to the MTFS. All MTFS savings were subject to equalities impact 
 assessment. 

 

Page 12



 

Page 1 of 4  

 
Report for:  CYPS Scrutiny Panel:   8 November 2018  
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Haringey Safeguarding Children Board: The Transition to 

New Safeguarding Partnership Arrangements 
 

Report    
authorised by :  Ann Graham, Director, Children’s Services 
 
Lead Officer: Sarah Alexander,  Assistant Director,  Safeguarding and Lead 

Practitioner,    sarah.alexander@haringey.gov.uk;  020 8489 7061 
  
 
Ward(s) affected: NA 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
To provide a brief overview of Haringey’s Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB), current arrangements and fut
[...]
6329/Alan_Wood_review.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/working-together-to-safeguard-children--2


 

Page 1 of 3  

 
Report for:  CYPS Scrutiny Panel  8 November 2018 
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) Action Plan – Update 

Report    
authorised by :  Ann Graham,  Director,  Children’s Services 

 
 
Lead Officer: Sarah Alexander,  Assistant Director,  Safeguarding and Lead 

Practitioner,   sarah.alexander@haringey.gov.uk;  020 8489 7061 
 
Ward(s) affected: NA 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
This report is a brief update on the work carried out since the JTAI inspection 
held in December 2017.  
 

2. Background    
 
2.1 In December 2017 Haringey was subject to a Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) 

which included a deep dive into the partnership response to children aged between 
7 and 15 who had been neglected.  The inspection team included Inspectors from 
Ofsted, the Care Quality Commission (CQC), Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary (HMIC) and Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Probation (HMI Probation) 
which represented the statutory partners in safeguarding in the borough.  

 
 2.2 What is Neglect? 
 

“The persistent failure to meet a child’s basic physical and/or psychological needs, 
likely to result in the serious impairment of the child’s health and development. 
Neglect may occur during pregnancy as a result of maternal substance misuse. 
Once a child is born, neglect may involve a parent or carer failing to:  

 

 provide adequate food, clothing and shelter (including exclusion from home 
  or abandonment)  

 protect a child from physical and emotional harm or danger  

 ensure adequate supervision (including the use of inadequate care-givers)  

 ensure access to appropriate medical care or treatment 

 meet the child’s emotional needs.”         
 

2.3   During the course of the inspection, Inspectors tracked and sampled case audits 
and the experiences of children and youn
[...]
arding Children Board: The Transition to New Safeguarding Partnership Arrangements
	10 Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) Action Plan - Update
	11 Work Programme Update
	C&YP Work Planning 18_19 #3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON THURSDAY, 8TH 
NOVEMBER, 2018, 7.00  - 8.40 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Mahir Demir (Chair), Tammy Palmer, Dana Carlin, 
James Chiriyankandath, Julie Davies and Justin Hinchcliffe 
 
 
 
12. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Dixon and Cllr Moyeed. Cllr Hinchcliffe 

was attending the meeting as a substitute for Cllr Dixon.  

 
14. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 

 
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 

 
16. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  

 
None. 

 
17. MINUTES  

 
In relation to item 7 (Service Overview & Performance Update) of the minutes of the 

previous meeting, Cllr Davies asked about unusual patterns in the recent SATs 

results. Eveleen Riordan, Assistant Director for Schools and Learning said that some 

initial analysis had been done and discussions were ongoing with the Haringey 

Education Partnership which will be prioritising schools where there are concerns. 

Asked whether there was a report about the school that had its SATs results annulled, 



 

Eveleen Riordan said that the Harris Federation had commissioned an independent 

inquiry. The Council would ask the Harris Federation to share their findings. (ACTION 

– Eveleen Riordan)  

AGREED: That the minutes of the Children & Young People’s Scrutiny Panel 

meeting held on 6th September 2018 be approved as an accurate record.  

 
18. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - CHILDREN AND FAMILIES  

 
Cllr Elin Weston, Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Families, responded to 

questions on the following issues:  

 With regards to reported financial difficulties at the Octagon AP Academy, 

Haringey Council’s current contract with the Octagon is due to end in August 

2019 and so a review of how that contract has performed and options for the 

future is already underway, though this is not due to any specific concerns. This 

review was expected to be completed rapidly and officers have liaising with the 

new head of the Octagon, Connery Wiltshire. The Panel recommended that the 

Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Families should write to the TBAP 

Multi-Academy Trust expressing concerns about possible disruption to the 

education of pupils and a willingness of the local authority to explore taking 

provision of the services back in-house if TBAP is unable to provide adequate 

services themselves. Cllr Weston agreed to write a letter on this basis and also 

suggested that she provide the Panel with an update on the contract review in 

February 2019. 

 That no update regarding the Ofsted inspection was available but the report was 

expected to be published in the first half of December. 

 

AGREED: That Cllr Weston should write to TBAP Multi-Academy Trust on the 

terms outlined above and provide an update on the contract review to the Panel 

in February 2019. 

 
19. PRIORITY 1 BUDGET POSITION (QUARTER 1 2018/19)  

 
Paul Durrant, Senior Business Partner, introduced the report on the budget position 

for Priority 1 of the Corporate Plan for Quarter 1 of 2018/19. On the Revenue Budget 

there was a projected overspend of just under £4.9m. The largest cause of this was 

on Safeguarding and Social Care where there was a projected overspend of £3.6m. 

Of this: 

 £2.3m was attributed to Local After Children (LAC) External Placements. 

Although the overall number of children in care had not risen, the number of 

high cost placements had gone up. Pressures on the budget to make savings 

had also been a contributory factor.  

 £0.8m was attributed to The Young Adult Service, mainly due to the new duty 

on local authorities to support care leavers up to the age of 25 rather than 21.  



 

 £0.6m was due to the use of agency staff which are generally more expensive 

than permanent employees.  

 £0.4m was due to costs associated with No Recourse to Public Funds (NRPF) 

cases. 

 There was one area of underspend, forecast to be £0.4m, due to lower than 

expected numbers of in-house foster carers.  

The next most significant cause was on Prevention and Early Intervention where there 

was a projected overspend of £1.2m. Of this:  

 £0.2m was attributed to Children Centres as the service has been unable to 

achieve the income generation through fees that had been expected. 

 £0.6m was attributed to the Special Education Needs Service, mainly due to 

the statutory duty to provide transport for those over 19 years old. 

 £0.3m was attributed to the Family Support service, mainly due to an increase 

in demand for respite. 

 £0.2m was attributed to the Inclusion Service, mainly due to an unachievable 

savings target. 

In response to questions from the Panel, Cllr Weston, Sarah Alexander, Ann Graham 

and Paul Durrant said: 

 While the agency staff rate was higher than was desirable, Haringey was not 

unique in this respect as it is a national issue and some boroughs have higher 

rates. A lot of work had been done with Haringey’s recruitment partners, Hays, 

to try and improve recruitment and retention. However, some people are 

choosing to use agencies as a method of working. Also, some positions are 

hard to recruit to and are particularly affected by caseload levels. Officers are 

doing what they can to make Haringey an attractive place to work and to 

persuade agency staff to become permanent members of staff, including 

through golden handshakes, but there was more that could be done such as 

raising the quality of practice.  

 On the External Placements budget, there were a total of 40 young people in 

residential care at present with a range of placements used across the country, 

sometimes because specialist support is required which is only available in 

certain areas and sometimes because of safety concerns. However, the 

Council tries to keep children within the M25 area where possible. The average 

weekly cost of residential care placements for children was currently estimated 

to be £3,500.  

 In relation to the overall overspend in Children’s Services, Haringey is not an 

outlier as there are similar, if not larger, overspends elsewhere as there are 

national factors at play. The LGA had predicted a national deficit of £2bn from 

what Children’s Services need and what was being provided by the 

government and a recent BBC report had indicated that demands on Children’s 

Services had increased by 78% over the past 10 years.  

 Asked about the current number of NRPF cases and the precise budget figures 

on this, further details would be provided to the panel in writing (ACTION: 

Sarah Alexander and Paul Durrant). Cllr Carlin said that she understood that 



 

there was no longer a Home Office member of staff within the NRPF which she 

welcomed.  

 That there is a Memorandum of Understand (MoU) with other local authorities 

that Haringey is a signatory to which agrees not to pay agency staff over a 

certain rate. 

 On the application for funding to the Young Londoners Fund no announcement 

had yet been made. 

 The cost of transport (for the Special Educational Needs service) was complex 

as costs vary according to where placements are and the length of routes that 

were therefore commissioned. Other factors included the recently expanded 

age range and that a local transport provider had recently gone bust. Efforts 

were being made to keep expenditure in this area down but the overall cost had 

increased. 

 

AGREED: That the report be noted.  

 
20. HARINGEY LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD: THE TRANSITION TO 

NEW SAFEGUARDING PARTNERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Sarah Alexander, Assistant Director for Safeguarding and Social Care, introduced the 

report on the Haringey Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) which is the multi-

agency partnership board that looks at safeguarding at a strategic level. New 

arrangements for the LSCB were being implemented on the basis of the new Working 

Together to Safeguard Children 2018 guidance. The new guidance incorporated 

recommendations from the 2016 Alan Wood Review which had concluded that there 

were deficiencies in the LSCB system. The new arrangements will involve three 

statutory safeguarding partners – the CCG, the Borough Commander and the local 

authority. The statutory partners are required to set out their local arrangements by 

29th September 2019 so a lot of transition work was ongoing to achieve this.  

In response to questions from the panel, Sarah Alexander and Ann Graham, Director 

of Children’s Services, said that:  

 the Council will be an equal partner with the other two statutory partners under 

the new arrangements, so accountability is moving from the Council alone to a 

shared responsibility.  

 arrangements for the Designated Officer (previously known as the Local 

Authority Designated Officer or ’LADO’) will remain the same and stay within 

the local authority. 

 the new partnership will have to set out their arrangements for auditing.  

 the day to day arrangements will not change during the transition period – the 

main changes are to the strategic approach which are aimed at improving 

accountability.  

 

AGREED: That the report be noted.  



 

 
21. JOINT TARGETED AREA INSPECTION (JTAI) ACTION PLAN - UPDATE  

 
Sarah Alexander introduced the report on the December 2017 Joint Targeted Area 

Inspection (JTAI) the subject of which was the response of statutory safeguarding 

partners to children aged 7 to 15 who had been neglected. The inspectors provided a 

non-judgment inspection finding, highlighting areas where improvements could be 

made. Partners were then required to respond to the findings including through the 

publication of an action plan. This plan had led to improvements in areas such as the 

Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) and in training for partners. 

Asked whether there was data on neglected children by ward, Sarah Alexander 

confirmed that neglect was a bigger issue in the east of the Borough. Ann Graham 

said that it may be possible to produce some data but it would most likely illustrate 

levels of poverty, which is closely related to neglect. (ACTION POINT: Ann 

Graham/Sarah Alexander)  

AGREED: That the report be noted.  

 
22. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
Dominic O’Brien, Principal Scrutiny Officer, set out the background of the Work 

Programme for the Panel which had been assembled following the ‘Scrutiny Café’ 

stakeholder event in September and included several possible scrutiny review projects 

and a number of one-off items for the panel meetings in 2018/19 and 2019/20.  

After a short discussion the panel proposed to conduct their first scrutiny review on 

children with special education needs. This would be likely to examine the journey of 

getting help from the local authority including the assessment, diagnosis and services 

provided, including looking at blockages in the system and the support available for 

families going through the process. However, the full details of the terms of reference 

would be developed in discussions between the Chair and the panel scrutiny officer, in 

consultation with the other panel members.  

The panel also proposed to carry out a scrutiny review on alternative provision. 

AGREED: That scrutiny reviews on Special Educational Needs and on 

alternative provision be added to the panel’s Work Programme.  

 
23. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 

 
24. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
The next meetings of the Children & Young People’s scrutiny panel are scheduled to 
take place on: 
 



 

 18th December 2018 

 4th February 2019 

 19th March 2019 

 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Mahir Demir 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


